TENDER: Europeaid/116321/D/W/TR
"Modernization of İŞKUR Offices"

CLARIFICATION No. 2
Q1-  In tender dossier volume 4, section 4.1, Paragraph 3= 
The price should be exclusive of VAT, taxes, costumes, and import duties that are levied in accordance with Turkish laws and regulations on the production manufacture, sale and transport of the Contractors plant, machinery, materials and supplies to be used on or furnished under the contract. Since funds from EC do not include for VAT and other taxes.

We understand that, the Contracting Authority, CFCU will not pay any additional taxes (VAT) to the contractors. According to trade law of Turkey, Turkish contractors have to pay VAT while they are purchasing construction materials. Is it possible for the contractors to be repaid for their VAT expenditures from the Turkish Government? 
Is there any regulation that is accepted by Turkish Government that the expenditure made by the contractor the project will be exempt from VAT?
A1- All exemptions are provided in accordance with the MEDA Agreement signed between Turkey and the European Commission in 1999. This was enacted as Law 4590 by the Turkish Parliament on 30 June 2000 and published in the Turkish Official Gazette on 7 July 2000. Additionally,  a new Framework Agreement has been signed between Turkey and the European Commission in 2004 to facilitate all EC financial assistance to Turkey.  This Framework Agreement is now in the Parliament for adoption. 
 

This Agreement further details the existing practices: "All imports by EC Contractors shall be allowed to enter Turkey without being subject to customs or import duties, charges, VAT and the Special Consumption Tax or to any other similar tax duties or charges. Such exemption shall only be applied to the imports in connection with the goods supplied by the EC contractor under the EC Contract. 
 

Any EC Contractor or Contractor supplying goods for an EC Contractor who is entitled to the exemption, as provided in this Agreement shall be entitled to offset or deduct any VAT paid in connection with the goods supplied which are exempted from VAT, as provided in this Agreement against any VAT collected by them for any of their other transactions. Should the EC Contractor or Contractor not be able to make use of this possibility, they shall be able to obtain a VAT refund directly from the tax administration in a minimum period of ten (10) days upon submission of a written request to the tax administration attaching the necessary documentation required under Turkish law for the refund of VAT.
 

All these measures will apply after ratification retroactively to all contracts involving EC funds as from 10 September 2000."
 

For further information, please consult with the relevant Tax Authorities/specialists
Q2-  In tender dossier volume 4, Grand Summary Table for Lot 1 and Lot 2 
	 
	Discount (%) offered in the case of awarding both of the lots
	Discounted Price*

	LOT 1
	%
	 

	LOT 2
	%
	 


At the site information that was held on 21 July 2004 we were informed that tenderers had to fill all the tables in the Questionnaire. Does every tenderer have to make discount and have to fill this table?
Which will be used for selection of awarded tenderer (s) “Tender price to be carried forward to tender form vol. 1, Sec.2” or “Discounted Price”?
A2- Only the tenderers who quotes for both lots and wish to make a discount in case of awarded both of the lots shall fill in that table.
Discounted Price of the tenderer shall be taken in to consideration at the time of evaluation.
Q3- We would like to submit a proposal only for the Lot2 part of this tender. 

In the selection criteria part (article 16.2), it has been stated that annual turnover in past 5 years should exceed 3 Million Euros for the Lot 2. However, our company was established in 1999. Therefore we could only submit annual turnover figures for the last 4 years (2003, 2002, 2001 and 2000). Is that would be acceptable for you?
A3- In case the average of the available turnover figure out of 5 (five) years is equal or bigger than the required amount than it will be accepted.
Q4- In tender dossier volume 4, section 4.2, Paragraph 2 =

Payment of all items in Lot 2 will be made on a fixed lump-sum basis I accordance with Article 48 of the Conditions of Contract

In tender dossier volume 4, section 4.2.3, Paragraph 1 =

The method for measuring completed works for payment must be in accordance with Clause 47.b of the Special Conditions (net measurement).

In tender dossier Clause 47.b of the Special Conditions =
For Unit Price contracts

Which is used for contract lump-sum basis or unit price contract? 

A4- The typos error in the document is corrected with Corrigendum 2. Please see Corrigendum No.2, Answer 1. Thus, in Clause 47.1 b) of Special Conditions, payment for Lot 2 is clearly described.
Q5- In order to understand correctly, we kindly request an answer to our example;
In the tender dossier, volume 4 page 36, item no 1, if successful tenderer would have been priced the item as 3,00 EURO;
	1
	Specif. 20
	Removing existing plaster (interior)
	m2.
	1.500
	3,00
	4.500


And when successful tenderer executes the project, and finished this item to a quantity of 1600 m2 and that is approved by supervisor,

	1
	Specif. 20
	Removing existing plaster (interior)
	m2.
	1.600
	3,00
	4.800


Which would have been paid to contractor for this work, 4800 euro or 4500 euro?
A5- In such case, 4.500 € would be paid. Please see Article 47.1 b), Volume 2, Section 3, Special Conditions “Actual work carried out, exceeding the quantities in the contract, will not be paid.”.
Q6- Will tenderers be provided further documentation other than the tender dossier?
A6- No, except clarifications and corrigendum to be issued in accordance with Article 10 of Instructions to Tenderers, Volume 1, Section 1.
Q7- What kind of a procedure will be followed regarding extra works that are encountered during implementation but not foreseen in the tender?

A7- Please see Article 35 of General Conditions.
Q8- Will the working hours at the construction site be between 08:00 – 17:00? If the working goes on after the specified working hours, how will the supervision of/by the managers be undertaken?
A8- See Clause 37.1 of the Special Conditions and Appendix to Tender. However the contactor may be allowed to continue the works if he ensures that continuation of works does not interfere with local practice, rules and regulations as well as does not require supervision. For the supervision after specified working hours please refer to Corrigendum 2, clause 3.
Q9- Will the waste materials that are collected during deconstruction and dismantling be disposed of by collection at the waste areas specified by the administration?

A9- See Volume 2, Section 3, page 79, Article 25.1.

Q10- Regarding the dismantled materials – how will the classification of these materials be made during delivery to the administration and dumped to the waste area? On what criteria will the decision regarding which materials to be delivered to the administration be made? How it will be delivered?

A10- See Volume 2, Section 3, page 79, Article 25.1.
Q11- Are there fire escape stairs at all the projects? If the outdoors stairs are going to be used, how will be their access to the outside environment be designed?

A11- In the renovation projects the internal stairs will be used as fire escape. The stairs constitute a fire zone. 

In the new constructions the fire escape stairs have been indicated on the drawings. The Contractor is supposed to finalise all details in accordance with Turkish practice/standards.

Q12- What kind and colour of marble will be used?
A12- See Volume 3, page 339, item 3.4.2.34 where it is explicitly stated:

“Wherever specified in the material list or room description, the Contractor shall prior to ordering request the Supervisor for his approval of the material”.

Q13- What kind of materials will be used for the production rabbet of window edge?     

  Could you specify the necessary physical details regarding these materials? (Such as   

  length, type...) ?
A13- See volume 3 page 281, item 2.4.2.5.

Physical details have to be developed by the contractor according to local practice and regular use.

Q14- In lot 1 is it possible to submit a steel carcass construction for the newly constructed buildings? 

A14- No.
Q15- According to the latest regulations, BS 20 is not produced anymore. Could you specify the type of cement that can be used instead? 

A15- In Volume 3, page 252, Specification 3.4.2.2 the requirements for cement have been given as written below:
Cement

Cement shall be sampled either at the mill or at the site of the work and tested by an approved independent commercial testing laboratory under the supervision of the Supervisor. Certified copies of laboratory test reports shall be furnished for each lot of cement and shall include all test data, results, and certification that the sampling and testing procedures are in conformance with TS.24. 

Cement that has been stored, other than in bins at the mills, for more than 4 months after being tested shall be retested before use. Cement delivered at the site of the work and later found under test to be unsuitable shall be removed from the construction site.

Again in Table 1 of same specification (3.4.2.2) minimum strength of concrete that shall be achieved after pouring in different temperatures is given as follows:

Compression Strength (kgf/cm²)

	Temperature (°C)
	1 day
	28  day
	90 day



	20
	45 (18.9%)
	238 (100%)
	254 (106.7%)

	40
	121 (50.8)
	289 (121.4)
	321 (134.9)

	55
	149 (62.6)
	285 (119.7)
	329 (138.2)

	70
	167 (70.2)
	284 (119.3)
	314 (131.9)


Bending Strength (Stress) (kgf/cm²)

	Temperature (°C)


	1 day
	28 day
	90 days

	 20
	8.1 (18.9%)
	42.9 (100%)
	51.5   (120%)

	40
	29.6 (69.0)
	52.2 (121.7)
	62.2   (145)

	55
	33.3 (77.6)
	54.6 (127.3)
	57.5   (134)

	70
	32.6 (76.0)
	49.0 (114.2)
	53.2   (124)


Also in the same specification (3.4.2.2) under Materials heading different grades of concretes minimum strength is given as below:
Grades of Concrete and Strength

Concrete of various classes indicated and as required under other sections shall be proportioned and mixed for the following strengths according to TS 500:

	Grade
	Characteristic

Cylinder Compression 

Strength Kgf/cm²
	Equivalent Cube Compression Strength Kgf/cm²

	C25(BS 25)
	250
	300

	C20(BS 20
	200
	250

	C16(BS 16)
	160
	200

	C14(BS 14)
	140
	160


Concrete made with high early strength cement shall have a 7 days strength equal to the specified made with type I or II.
Contractor shall provide these minimum strengths after pouring of concrete according to grade of concrete.
Q16 - In some of the production exposure, the measurement units have been used differently. For example, aluminium production figures have been provided in m2. However, the public works items indicate these amounts in kg.... Which kind of unit will be used? Another example are the metal doors – will their dimensions be specified in m2 or kg?

A16- For aluminium windows and doors m2 is the appropriate unit to be used. M2 should be used to get a realistic measurement of the item. However, the item is a 
lump sum item and hence the sum will not be affected by using either one of the units.

Q17 - The length of the copper pipes of the air conditioner and the communication cables

have not been mentioned. 

A17- 10 mm prefabricated polyethylene should be used for insulation of copper 
cooling pipes.
Q18- What kind of isolation will be applied for isolating the copper pipes?

A18- 10 mm prefabricated polyethylene should be used for insulation of copper 
cooling pipes.
Bills of Quantities of Lot 2:

Q19- 
Ankara, İstanbul, Söke, Kayseri item no = 18.460/8

100 mm diameter P.V.C. Pipe

But in the B.B.B.F.2004 the code of 18.460/8 = Ø 1000 mm P.V.C. Pipe 

Which will be used 100 mm diameter or 1000 mm P.V.C. pipe?

A19-
150 mm in all 4 (four) sites

Q20- 
Ankara, İstanbul, Söke, Kayseri item no = 21.054

Unit = m2 
But in the B.B.B.F.2004 the code of 21.054 = 

Unit = m3

Which will be used m2 or m3 for 21.054?

A20-
Cubic meter (m3) will apply on this item hence, 


Ankara: 
1000 m3


Istanbul:
1950 m3


Söke:

830 m3


Kayseri:
650 m3

Q21-
Ankara item no = 24.020

Unit = m2 

İstanbul, Söke, Kayseri item no = 20.020

Unit = m

But in the B.B.B.F.2004 the code of 20.020 = 

Unit = m
Which will be used m or m2 for 20.020?

A21-
Meter (m) will apply to this item hence, 


Ankara : 115 m

Q22-
Ankara item no = 23.220

Unit = m 

Söke, Kayseri item no = 23.220

Unit = kg

But in the B.B.B.F.2004 the code of 23.220 = 

Unit = kg
Which will be used kg or m for 23.220?

A22-
Kilo (kg) will apply to this item hence, 


Ankara:  600 kg

Q23-
Ankara item no = 23.244/E

Unit = m2 

İstanbul, Söke, Kayseri item no = 23.244/E 

Unit = m

But in the B.B.B.F.2004 the code of 23.244/E = 

Unit = kg
Which will be used kg or m or m2 for 23.244/E? If unit m or m2 is used, what is the measurement specification of it? 

A23-
For aluminium windows and doors m2 is the appropriate unit to be used. M2 
should be used to get a realistic measurement of the item. However, the item is a lump sum item and hence the sum will not be affected by using either one of the units.

Q24-
Ankara item no = 23.244/L

Unit = m2 

İstanbul, Söke, Kayseri item no = 23.244/L

Unit = m

But in the B.B.B.F.2004 the code of 23.244/L = 

Unit = kg
Which will be used kg or m or m2 for 23.244/L? If unit m or m2 is used, what is the measurement specification of it? 

A24-
Please refer to A5.

Q25-
Ankara item no = Specific (Door Subframe)

Unit = kg

İstanbul, Söke, Kayseri item no = Specific (Door Subframe)

Unit = m

Which will be used kg or m for Specific (Door Subframe)? If unit m is used, what is the measurement specification of it? 

A25-
Meter (m) will apply to this item hence, 


Ankara 260 m

Q26-
Ankara item no = Specific 35 (Laminated fabrication wings)

Unit = m2
İstanbul, Söke, Kayseri item no = Specific 35 (Laminated fabrication wings)

Unit = No

Which will be used No or m2 for Specific 35 (Laminated fabrication wings)

If unit m is used, what is the measurement specification of it? 

A26-
The number (nos) of doors will apply to this item, hence 


Ankara : 92 nos.

Q27-
İstanbul, Kayser item no = 23.167

Unit = m2 

Söke item no = 23.167

Unit = m

But in the B.B.B.F.2004 the code of 23.167 = 

Unit = kg
Which will be used kg or m or m2 for 23.167? 

A27-
For metal shaft doors square meter (m2) will apply to get a realistic 
measurement of the item. Hence, Söke will be adjusted to m2 and the amount is calculated to 98 m2. However, the item is a lump sum item and hence 
the sum will not be affected by using either one of the units.

Q28-
Ankara item no = 15.140/2

Unit = m2 

İstanbul, Söke, Kayseri item no = 15.140/2

Unit = m3

But in the B.B.B.F.2004 the code of 15.140/2 = 

Unit = m3

Which will be used m3 or m2 for 15.140/2?

A28-
Cubic meter (m3) will apply to this item hence, 

Ankara :  41 m3.

Q29-
Ankara item no = 17.136

Unit = m2 

İstanbul, Söke, Kayseri item no = 17.136

Unit = m3

But in the B.B.B.F.2004 the code of 17.136 = 

Unit = m3

Which will be used m3 or m2 for 17.136?

A29- 
Cubic meter (m3) will apply to this item hence, 

Ankara: 41 m3.

Q30-
Ankara item no = 18.102/1

Unit = m2 

İstanbul, Söke, Kayseri item no = 18.102/1

Unit = m3

But in the B.B.B.F.2004 the code of 18.102/1 = 

Unit = m2

Which will be used m3 or m2 for 18.102/1?

A30-
Square meter (m2) will apply to this item hence,


Istanbul: 740 m2


Söke: 960 m2


Kayseri: 260 m2

Q31- 
Ankara item no = 18.106/1

Unit = m2 

İstanbul, Söke, Kayseri item no = 18.106/1

Unit = m3

But in the B.B.B.F.2004 the code of 18.106/1 = 

Unit = m2

Which will be used m3 or m2 for 18.106/1?

A31-
Square meter (m2) will apply to this item hence,


Istanbul: 1030 m2


Söke: 215 m2


Kayseri: 275 m2
Q32-
 In Tender dossier volume 1 general part 4.2.3

The tenderer should have successfully completed at least two similar projects 
as a prime contractor during last five years.


a)
Which date will be accepted for successfully completed project, contract 
signing date or provisional taking over date. 

A32-a)
The provisional taking over date.

b)
Can successfully completed Hospital Project be accepted for similar 
project. 

A32-b)
Please refer to article 4.2.3 a) in Volume 1 section 1 Instructions to Tenderers.
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